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B nfin Sw<unuB Slngfc: 1 have not yet seen' that statement gfcri S. C. Swnwte: May I know whether any other place ha* also been selected for the operations?

S arto Swaran Singh: Yes. Test drilling is going on in Jwalamukhi also.

Shri Kasttwal: What is the total area of concession given to this company in Bengal?

Sardar Swaran Singh: It is 10,000 square miles.

Mineral Oil In Vypeen Islafids
*460. Shri Narayanankutty Menon:

Will the Minister of Steel, Mines and Fnel be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are aware of the report sent by the erstwhile Cochin Government to the then Central Government regarding the existence of mineral oil including Petroleum in the Vypeen islands;

(b) if so, whether any action has been taken on that report; and

(c) whether Government have any plan to investigate the existence of mineral oil in the Vypeen islands in the Kerala State?

The Minister of Steel, Mines and Fuel (Sardar Swaran Singh): (a)
No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise.
(c) No, Sir.
Shri Narayanankutty Menon: May

I know whether the Government will enquire as to whether there is a report by a German expert submitted in the year 1940 to the erstwhile Cochin Government about the pos sibility of exploring oil in that area?

Sardar Swaran Singh: The reply
I have given is based upon enquiry.
We have not been able to trace any such information, but Dr. Short and Dr. Wrighter, German oiV experts who visited the Varkalai and Quilon areas north of Trivandrum, and also other a^eas, were gt the qptaion that the sediments on the West coast wer*--
toQ thin to hold out any promise o£
oil
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The Minister of Law (Shri A. K.

Sen): (a) Comparative figures of ex penditure are not readily available and I am getting them collected from the various Ministries and Depart ments of Government. It appears however that litigation expenses of Government have been on the in crease

(b) The main reason appears to be the increase in the number of cases brought against Government, parti cularly by way of writ petitions ia the different High Courts and the Supreme Court.

(c) Measures for reducing the ex penditure on litigation are under*
consideration.
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Shri A. K. Sen: Yes, that is cer tainly under consideration and all avenues for reducing expenditure in litigation are being given due consi deration.
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jWfr> c . D. Pande: Hu it cone to fhe notice of Government tint most of the civil cases are bandied so un sympathetically that the litigants get jVfflof Md Government incurs the cest?

Shri A. K. Sea: That is really a jnatter of opinion, but if any specific instance is brought |to our notice,
we shall certainly refer it ourselves jto the Law Commission.

Pandit D. N. Tiwary: My friend
•Bhri Amrudha Smha has asked whe ther it is a fact that in fhe civil cases
.Government expenditure is much jnore than what it realises May I jknow whether the hon Minister ac cepts those premises?

Shri A. K. Sen: Government al ways should expect more, but I do not suppose that responsible lawyers who are entrusted with litigatiorf on frghnlf ot the Government would really carry on with a claim which is extravagant

Shri Shree Narayan Das: May I know whether the special organisation was set up at the Centre to deal with such cases including the cases of the State Governments is being taken ad vantage of by the State Governments, jot they deal with their cases separa tely?

Shri A. K. Sen: The central orga nisation really deals with cases oc curring in the courts in Delhi and also in the Supreme Court So far as in the different High Courts is concerned, the Central Government has only arranged with some State Governments for conducting some par ticular types of litigation through the machinery of the State Government So far as Bombay and Calcutta are concerned, the Central Government have a solicitor in Bombay and another in Calcutta who handle most of the cases pertaining to the original side and also writ petitions against the Central Government We are think ing of steps which might reduce ex penses for this type of litigation in the States and we are also consulting the different State Governments on the subject

Shri Hem Barna: In view of tht fact that the hon Minister has made a re ference to the Increase at writ peti tions, may I know if the Government has tried to evaluate the causes for this increase9

Shri A. K. Sen: The causes are the fundamental rights and other rights and the conferment of powers on the different High Courts to enforce them

Shri Pattabhl Raman: Is Govern ment £ware of the varying fees ob taining in the various States payable to the legal advisers and will they seek to enforce uniformity in this as
m other matters?

Shri A. K. Sen: I am afraid it will be very difficult to bring about uni formity in the matter of fees payable to different counsel so long as there is difference between counsel and counsel

Shri T. K. Chandhnrl: Can the hon Minister give us any idea as to whe ther the rates of fees are also on the side of increase9

Shri A. K. Sen: The rates of fees paid by the Government usually are very reasonable excepting that in cases

Shri T. K Chandhnrl: I am not as king whether they are reasonable They might be reasonable but I want to know whether the trend of the rates is on the increase

Shri A. K. Sen: No, they are not On the contrary, a few years ago, the Prime Minister issued a direction, when several cases were brought to the notice of Government, in which very high fees were paid to counsel engaged The direction was to the effect that if a counsel were to be paid fees exceeding a certain limit, permis sion of the relevant Ministry should be obtained first before engaging the counsel concerned, and that such hutw ww should be immediately brought to the notice of the Prime
Minister as well.

Inflnenaa Epidemic
•464. Shri V. P. Nayar: Will the

Minister of Heme Affairs be pleased to state:

(a) the total number of man hours lost in Government work on account of influenza epidemic among Central Government employees; and

(b) whether any special considera tion has been shown by the Govern ment of India in giving leave or other benefits to those employees who became victims of the disease?

The Minister of State In the Minis try of Home Affairs (Shri Datar):
(a) The information is being collected and will be placed on the Table of the House in due course

(b) Government servants receive medical facilities under the Contri butory Health Service Scheme and the Central Services (Medical Attend ance) Rules Casual leave and regular leave have been given liberally to all Government servants who con tracted influenza No other special consideration has been found.

Shri V. P. Nayar: May I know whether Government have given casual leave to employees who had already exhausted their casual leave, when they were struck down by in fluenza on account of no fault of theirs’

Shri Datar: In that case, other kinds of leave are given

Shri V. P. Nayar: What kind of leave?

Shri Datar: Medical leave.
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Shri M. M. Das: The committee-

has not yet submitted its reports, and the information is .. .

M rs sre* t  1

Shri M M. Das: I do not know when the committee will submitt its report.
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